NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993

DETERMINATION NUMBER 1036 OF 2022

PROBATION AND PAROLE OFFICERS AND COMMUNITY WORK COORDINATOR EXCESS TRAVEL TIME

I, DAMIEN DOHERTY, Delegate of the Commissioner for Public Employment, pursuant to section 14(2) of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 1993* and with reference to section 13(a) of that Act, determine that:

- An employee performing the duties of Probation and Parole Officer at the Administrative Officer 5 and Administrative Officer 6 designation, or Community Work Coordinators at the Administrative Officer 5 designation, within the Department of the Attorney- General and Justice shall be:
 - a. entitled to the Excess Travelling Time under clause 49 of the *Northern Territory Public Sector 2021-2025 Enterprise Agreement* (the Agreement), for travel to remote communities outside of standard working hours for the purpose of:
 - offender supervision;
 - case management;
 - stakeholder engagement;
 - program delivery; and
 - bush court duties.
 - b. entitled to be paid at the rates specified under clause 49.8 of the Agreement
- 2. Excess travel time shall be paid in recognition of the regular requirement travel to remote communities.
- 3. This Determination is to have effect on and from 7 February 2022.
- 4. This Determination will cease to have effect on the nominal expiry date of the *Northern Territory Public Sector 2021 2025 Enterprise Agreement*, or upon the commencement of a new enterprise agreement, whichever is the later, unless revoked earlier.

Dated 29 April 2022

[HULLITH

DAMIEN DOHERTY Delegate of the Commissioner for Public Employment